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T@TEY, An inspection on Globe Securities Limited (DSE Member No. 189) was conducted by Dhaka
Stock Exchange on dated June 6, 2016. From the inspection report it appears, among others, that:

After scrutinizing and examining the relevant books, accounts, records and documents collected from the
TREC holder company, the Monitoring Team observed the following particulars:

Clients’ Payable Position of the company as on May 31, 2016:

St 3 Particulars

Amount (Tk.)

Amount (Tk.)

Remarks

A Pavable to clients:

198,433,638.10

As per client
ledger balance

B | Source of Fund:

| Bank Balance (Consolidated Customer A/C) | 83,586,803.00 A AN
L T statement
| 2 ' Add: Cash in hand (if any ) 0.00 )
3 Add: Net receivable from DSE (Receivable Nil As per CNS
- Payable) report
Add: Cheque received from clients and
4 | credited to bank book but consolidated 6,818,313.70
| | customer account is not credited as on date A per.
Less: Cheque issued to clients and debited to reconciliation
|5 | bank book but consolidated customer account| 13,503,162.64 Statement
- [ is not debited as on date
: Less: Net payable to DSE As per CNS
| (Payable - Receivable) i s report
Net Source of fund : 72,851,116.09
C 1 Clients Payable Status (B-A ) -125,582,522.01 Deficit

It is appeared to us that the company violated:

. Rule 8A (1) and (2) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 1987,

by not maintaining sufficient fund of customers in the Consolidated Customers’ Account

properly.
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After random checking, it was observed that some Authorized Representatives (AR) of the company had
been maintaining customer and BO Accounts with the company. Details of the Accounts are given below:

Code Full Name Remarks
19843 Ferdausul Haque Khan AR and Asstt. Manager
:g;gg Mr. Nurul Alam Taifun AR & Deputy Manager
13000 Shaikh Mohammad Arif AR & Deputy Manager
23072 A.K.M. Ashfaque Hossain AR & Executive
igg;g Mr. Mohammed Igbal Hossen AR & Manager

| 36208 Md. Shah Alam AR & Executive

It is appeared to us that the company violated:

« Regulation 14 (3)(iv) of Dhaka Stock Exchange (Trading Right Entitlement Certificate) Regulations,
2013;

. Frfesfafte ¢ qure I (3o-foomm, To-w@er ¢ Stre efefify) R, oo av fRfd
8(2)(8) 49 Deed of Agreement, clause-5

by maintaining customer and BO Accounts in the name of aforesaid Authorized Representatives with
the company.
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“In response to your letter no.SEC/Enforcement/2390/2017/52 dated February 13, 2017 regarding the
captioned subject; we would like to draw your kind and attention to the following:

I. Client payable and source of fund of our company as on February 26, 2017,

|
|
|
\
[
|

'Slno | Particulars Amount (Tk.) Amount (Tk.) | Remarks
Payable to clients: 27,96,74,677.34 | As per client
ledger balance
Source of Fund:
Bank balance of consolidated 22,28,50,969.69 As per bank
| customer a/c+ sanctioned limit 6,00,00,000.00 statement+
~ Sub Total= 28,28,50,969.69 sanction letter
| Add: Cash in hand (if any) 62,420.00
| Add: Net receivable from DSE 2,64,25,187.10 As per CNS report
‘: (Receivable — Payable)
. | Add: Cheque received from clients | 1,46,49,200.00 As per

—F
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land deposited to consolidated reconciliation
customer bank a/c but not yet statement
| | credited as on 26.02.2017
| Less: Cheque issued to clients and | 1,15,10,201.00
| not debited from the consolidated
|ﬂ ‘ customer bank as on 26.02.2017
l Less: Net payable to DSE |39,84,897.51 As per CNS
| (Payable- Receivable) report
- ' Net Source of fund: 30,84,92,678.28
| | Client Payable Status (B-A) 2,88,18,000.94 Surplus

From the above picture it is clear that currently we have fund available in our consolidated customer’s
bank a/c against the client payable on 26.02.2017.

02:

'SINo. | Code A/C Name A/C Opening |BSEC License of Remarks
‘ Date Authorized
; Representative
L] Issued Date
01 119843 |Ferdausul Haque Khan 18-07-2007 02-07-2008 BO ID closed on
- [ 28-07-2016
102 110780  [Nurul Alam Taifun 05-02-2007 27-02-2012 BO ID closed on
TR 26-07-2016
' 03 10777 |Nurul Alam Taifun 05-02-2007 27-02-2012 BO ID closed on
L -02-2017
04 13000  |Shaikh Mohammad Arif 14-06-2007 13-01-2010 BO ID closed on
‘ 19-07-2016
05 123072 |A.K.M Ashfaque Hossain| 23-12-2008 15-12-2011 BSEC license
withdrawn
\ on 23-08-2016
06 19322 |Mohammed Igbal Hossen| 10-07-2007 26-10-2011 BO ID closed on
- 26-07-2016
07 19323 |Mohammed Igbal Hossen| 10-07-2007 26-10-2011 BO ID closed on
. 26-07-2016
1; 08 36208  |Md Shah Alam 10-10-2010 26-10-2011 BSEC license
withdrawn
on 23-08-2016

From the above table it reveals that the Authorized Representatives mentioned above have opened their
respective BO accounts before having A.R. license of BSEC. Meanwhile, we have closed client code-
13000, 19322, 19323, 10780, 10777 & 19843 (DP04 enclosed) and registration certificate of A.K.M
Ashfaque Hossain & Md Shah Alam has been withdrawn on 23-08-2016.

Further, we hope that you will be kind enough and consider the fact of non-compliance which occurred on
the circumstances prevailed in that time which was beyond our control.

We apologize for the same and hope that you will consider the whole thing sympathetically”

oV
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